
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 
Tuesday, 24 November 2009  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 

Michael Dickinson (Chair) 
Nick Martin 
Mary Martin 
Eric Shaw 
Peter Stoddart 
 

Des Moffatt (Vice-Chair) 
Steve Allsopp 
 

 
 
Committee Officer: Steve Jones (01793 463602) 
email: stevejones@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 (PUBLIC ITEMS)   
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests in any 

matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should also be 
declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter concerned.  

 
3. Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).   

 
4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2009  
 

5. Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public   
 Certain items are expected to include the consideration of exempt information and the 

Cabinet is, therefore, recommended to resolve "That, in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion 
of the matters referred to in the items listed below, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the respective paragraph of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information". 

 



 
Item No. Paragraph No. 

  
  

 
6. Response to Major Incidents/Events (HIA-CE) (Pages 7 - 8) 

7. CAPITA Contract Management (GDBT) (Pages 9 - 14) 

8. Audit Committee Updates on 
[...]
 of reference and programme of activity for the Audit Committee 

are set out in Minute 61 of the meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee held on 25 
January 2006) 

 
To provide independent assurance to the Council on the following responsibilities:  
(i) the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management, internal control and its 

overall assurance framework;  
(ii) the effectiveness of the Council’s financial and non-financial  performance to 

the extent that it might impact upon (i) above;  
(iii) the performance of the Council’s Internal Audit section; 
(iv)  the receipt and review of External Audit reports and liaison with external 

auditors on significant matters identified, and 
(v) advise upon and/or review the effectiveness of any other matters referred to 

the Audit Committee by the Cabinet, the Overview and Scrutiny and 
Regulatory Committees. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Michael Dickinson (Chair), Des Moffatt (Vice-Chair), 
Nick Martin, Eric Shaw and Peter Stoddart 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Allsopp and 
Mary Martin. 
 
Councillors Peter Greenhalgh, Cabinet Member for Sustainability, Transport and 
Strategic Planning, and Keith Williams, Cabinet Member for Leisure & Corporate 
Services were also in attendance. 
 
14.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting.  
 
Councillor Keith Williams made a non-prejudicial declaration of interest in respect of 
the Committee's consideration of the Capita Contract Management (Agenda Item 
No. 8). 
 
15.   Public Question Time 

 
No questions were asked under Standing Order 18.  
 
16.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2009 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
17.   Risk Management Status Update 

 
The Council's Head of Performance and Risk presented
[...]
Services team, on their hard work in producing 
the Statement of Accounts and the achievement of the unqualified audit opinion. 
 (3) That, having considered the matters raised in the report and taken note 
of: 

• the adjustment to the Financial Statements set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report; 

• the Value for Money conclusion and use of Resources score, 

Page 2



the letter of representation be approved by this Committee on behalf of the Council. 
 (4) That the Action Plan to respond to recommendation arising from the 
Annual Governance Report 2008/9, set out in Appendix 5 to that report, be 
accepted. 
 (5) That the Audited Statement of Accounts for 2008/09 be approved and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
19.   Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’ – Car 

Parking 
 

The Committee received a report on the Internal Audit Review of Car Parking 
Procedures, finalised May 2009 when an overall risk assessment of "significant" 
was given.  The Council’s Head of Streetsmart was in attendance and presented the 
details of the management response to the recommendations resulting from the 
Internal Audit, commenting on actions that had been concluded to date, particularly 
in relation to the Cash Collection Contract and the client's relationship with Capita 
and progress in dealing with the various recommendations on a priority basis.  
Councillor Peter Greenhalgh was also in attendance, deputising for Councillor 
Fionuala Foley, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Streetsmart, and, whilst 
disappointed at the findings of the original Internal Audit Review, commented that 
he was encouraged by the management response and progress in implementing 
the various recommendations of the Audit Report.  Councillor Greenhalgh 
expressed his surprise at Capita's decision to apparently withhold data relating to 
their responsibility for Car Parking Income/Ticket Sales Analysis and it was agreed 
that this matter be further investigated and an explanat
[...]
rrangement 

• the amount of service credit received from Capita under the terms of the 
Contract  

• the balance of risk between the Council and Capita 
• the level of resource afforded by the client to the monitoring of the Contract.   
• governance arrangements in respect of the contract and dispute resolution 
• the success of the Capita Contract in supporting the Council's transformation 

agenda 
• the Scrutiny review and monitoring of the Capita Contract Key Performance 

Indicators 
• the upgrading of the Council's computer operating systems and its e-mail 

platform 
 

Resolved – (1) That the report be noted.  
 (2) That the Committee be provided with details of the level of penalty issued 
against Capita to date plus details of waived penalties and the reasons for those 
penalties being waived. 
 
21.   The Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative 

 
The Committee received a report advising of the Council's participation in the Audit 
Commission's National Fraud Initiative (NFI) and work being undertaken by Internal 
Audit in support of the initiative. The report also provided an update on the current 
position with regard to the outcome of investigations and consequent savings.  The 
Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, providing a brief explanation of the 
initiative, whereby local authorities, other public bodies and some private 
organisations can submit various data sets that are then matched, allowing Councils 
to access a database detailing all the "hits" relevant to the Council following the data 
matching exercise, these are then prioritised and investigated as appropriate.  The 
Committee noted that in addition to the data sets detailed in the report, the Council 
had also provided details of people claiming Council Tax Single Person Discount 
and details of the Electoral Roll in an attempt to identify where a Single Person 
Discount was being awarded in respect of a property in multiple occupation.  The 
Head of Internal Audit ad
[...]
e received a report summarising the main issues arising from the 
Internal Audit reports finalised since the last meeting of the Committee, and advising 
on the progress against the Internal Audit Plan.  The Committee also received an 
update on the staffing situation within internal audit. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted 
 (2) That the Internal Audit Report on Payroll be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Committee for consideration and that the relevant officers and responsible 
Cabinet Member be invited to attend that meeting. 
 
(In his capacity as a Local Education Authority appointed governor of Greendown 
School, Councillor Nick Martin made a non-prejudicial declaration of interest in 
respect of the Committee's consideration of issues relating to the School Audit 
Plan.) 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Response to Major Incidents/Events 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 24th November 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on Direct Dial No. 
01793 463940 or email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 

Purpose 
To present Members with a summary of the main issues relating to Emergency 
Planning, the mitigating controls that are in place to reduce the risk to the 
Council and how the effectiveness of these controls are monitored.  
 

 

Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it 
should seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework 
are operating properly. 

 
1.2 Members requested that in order to gain additional assurance regarding 

the management of corporate risks an owner of a corporate risk would 
be asked to attend Audit Committee. The owner would be asked to 
explain what the main issues regarding the risk area were and what 
mitigating controls are in place to reduce the risk and how the 
effectiveness of these controls are monitored.  

 
2 Detail 

 
2.1 Sam Weller, the Head of the Civil Protection Unit, will attend Audit 

Committee and give a presentation detailing the issues regarding the 
corporate risk (CR07): 

 
Risk: Responses to major incidents/events is not fully effective.      

 
2.2 The presentation will include what the potential risks are, the mitigating 

controls in place and how the effectiveness of these controls are 
monitored. 

 
Alternative Options 
 
Not Applicable 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Response to Major Incidents/Events 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 24th November 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on Direct Dial No. 
01793 463940 or email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Risk Management 
Financial and Procurement Implications 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report  
Legal/Human Rights Implications 
Internal Audit is a statutory requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006. The Internal Audit service also provides assurance to the Director of 
Finance regarding the requirements of Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
Emergency Planning procedures are regulated through the Civil Contingencies 
Act 2004. The chief requirement of the Act is to maintain plans to ensure that, if 
an emergency occurs or is likely to occur, each responder body can deliver its 
functions so far as necessary or desirable for the purpose of preventing the 
emergency, reducing, controlling or mitigating its effects, or taking other action in 
connection with it.  

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
Our Community Vision - 2.4; Consultation and Our Role in The Community - 3.8 
and Building Neighbourhood Capacity - 6.1 
 
Emergency plans are being encouraged and developed with parishes through the 
Parish Forum particularly in light of the floods of 2007 and which also accords 
with the Council's vision of Connecting People Connecting Places.  
 
Closer working and integration with NHS Swindon is being undertaken which has 
been highlighted during the Swine Flu Pandemic. Training and exercising has 
taken place with major employers in the Borough such as Motorola, Zurich, 
Nationwide and The National Trust. Work with external and internal partners has 
been ongoing to encourage and empower communities to provide self-help. 
 

 
Consultees  
The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted on all reports. 
 
Appendices / Background papers 
None 
 
Key Decision/Decision in Forward Plan 
Not Applicable 

Page 8



CAPITA Contract Management 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 24TH November 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sue Mendham on 
01793 464932 or Email smendham@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director – Business Transformation 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Purpose 
To provide additional information to the committee as requested at the meeting on 
22 September 2009 in respect of the arrangements for the management of the 
Capita contract. 

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

Audit Committee is requested to note the contents of this report. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The Chair of the Audit Committee requested that the Internal Audit on Capita 
contract management be presented to the committee once it had been finalised 
early in September 2009. 

 
1.2 The report was presented to committee on 22 September 2009. As a result of 

discussions, the committee requested additional information which is supplied 
in Appendix 1 to this report: 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1  The report following the internal audit review of the arrangements for the 
management of the Capita contract was presented to committee on 22 
September 2009, following an overall risk assessment of ‘Of Concern’. 

 
2.2  A full, point by point, management response was included in the report along 

with an overall summary response. 
 
2.3  The committee reviewed the internal audit findings and requested that additional 

information be provided to the committee as follows: 
 

‘That the Committee be provided with details of the level of penalty issued 
against Capita to date plus details of waived penalties and the reasons for 
those penalties being waived.’ 

 
2.4  This report sets out the requested information at Appendix 1, together with 

some additional background detail to provide the overall context for the 
information provided for Members consideration. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



CAPITA Contract Management 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 24TH November 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sue Mendham on 
01793 464932 or Email smendham@swindon.gov.uk. 

2.5 The Councils Partnership Manager will be at the Audit Committee to answer any 
questions Members may have. 

 
Alternative Options 
 

• Not applicable 
 

 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
Given the value of the partnership it is important to ensure robust and transparent 
governance arrangements are in place to allow regular formal scrutiny of adherence to 
contractual obligations by both parties ensuring: 
• That partnership strategy and direction is fully aligned with overall Council wide 

strategy and direction going forward 
• Performance targets are met 
• Continuous improvement regimes are in place 
• The transferred services continue to demonstrate value for money. The contract 

allows for a full benchmarking exercise to be carried out at regular intervals during 
the contract period. 

• The significant Capital investment delivers the Council’s required outcomes 
• Agreed Business Cases are implemented on time to the contracted standard. 

 
Legal / Human Rights Implications 
• There are no direct legal or Human Rights implications arising from this report. 

 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
The partnership directly contributes to elements of the Council’s strategy as set out in 
the Corporate Plan and 50 promises. Under the partnership Capita have been 
responsible for delivering Promises 1, 2 and 8, (One Stop Shop, Contact Centre and 
Customer Complaints). 

 

 
Consultees 
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic 

Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  
 
• Group Director: Business Transformation 

Head of Internal Audit 
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
• Appendix 1 CAPITA Contract Management – additional information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



CAPITA Contract Management 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 24TH November 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sue Mendham on 
01793 464932 or Email smendham@swindon.gov.uk. 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

CAPITA Contract Management – additional information 
 

1.1 At the Audit Committee on 22 September 2009 the following additional information 
was requested by Members: 
 
‘That the Committee be provided with details of the level of penalty issued against Capita 
to date plus details of waived penalties and the reasons for those penalties being waived.’ 

 
1.2 The sections below set out the specific detail requested, together with further 
background supporting information which provides the context around the decision 
making in respect of the application of penalties. 

 
Performance 
 
1.3 Each service, that Capita has operational responsibility for, has a range of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) in place to enable the Council to monitor service 
performance. Currently there are 92 different KPI’s across the full range of services. 
Whilst the majority of KPIs are measured monthly, some are measured quarterly or 
annually. 
 
1.4 Since the Capita contract began in Februa
[...]
ed direct payment for penalties to 
the value of £87,238, against a possible total value of £293,857 equating to 29.7%. 
However, in many instances where penalties have not been applied the Council has 
taken this decision on the basis that the Council members of the Partnership Executive 
have seen sufficient evidence to show that the value of the remedial action that Capita 
has put in place, is in excess of the value of the penalty that could have been applied.  
 
1.14 The primary focus is to ensure that performance is rapidly restored to meet the 
target requirements and as such the decision taken to apply penalties is based on an 
assessment of the action being taken by Capita to restore performance to the agreed 
target.  

Page 12



CAPITA Contract Management 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 24TH November 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sue Mendham on 
01793 464932 or Email smendham@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
1.15 An example of this approach can be demonstrated in respect of repeated failures in 
IT during Spring/Summer 2008 in relation to the number of calls to the IT Help Desk and 
those calls being answered within a defined target period. Root cause analysis of the 
problem identified that the volume of calls had risen beyond contractual expectations and 
additional staff on the Help Desk would be required to restore service to the required 
performance level. Capita provided the additional staff at no additional cost to the Council. 
The value of the additional staff employed outweighed the cost of the penalties that could 
have been applied. In this instance it would have been cheaper for Capita to have 
continued paying the penalty rather than taking the corrective action required to restore 
the service. 
 
1.16 The Council officers who attend the Partnership Executive will also assess a KPI 
failure in light of any significant changes being undertaken on the service in question. 
Another example of this is in res
[...]
ntionally left blank



Audit Committee Updates on Financial Accounts Processes 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE                                                               Date:24th November 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Darren Stevens 
on Direct Dial No.3323 or Email dstevens@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Director of Finance 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To update the Committee on changes to the financial accounting standards and 
their impact. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to:  
• Note the content of this report 
• Support the Finance Function in developing new methods of accounts closure 
procedures to improve the closedown process 

• Note the draft timetable for closing 2009/10 and general timetable for international 
standards transition 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 This report informs Members of the wide-ranging changes that financial 
standards are undergoing and their impact on the Council’s financial 
statements and processes.  

 
2. 2009/10 Changes 
 

3.1 The current financial year is the final period under which final accounts will be 
prepared under the UK GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Standards). 
Changes that have already been implemented have all been directing the 
accounts process to International Standards. 2009/10 sees the final changes to 
be introduced before full adoption of IFRS (International Financial Reporting 
Standards) 

 
3.2 There are two key streams of change for the current financial year. The most 

significant is the review and restating of PFI schemes. CIPFA (Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance And Accountancy) have brought this in as a 2009/10 
change, even though it is technically an IFRS review.  

 
3.3 The change requires that PFI schemes are looked at and assessed against the 

below principles: 
 

• The local authority controls or regulates what services the operator must 
provide with the property, to whom it must provide them and at what pri
[...]
Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



CIPFA Benchmarking exercise of Internal Audit: 2009 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 24th November 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on Direct Dial No. 
01793 463940 or email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk  
 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 

Purpose 
To present Members with a summary of the 2009 benchmarking exercise carried 
out by CIPFA with regard to the Council’s Internal Audit service.  
 

 

Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it 
should seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework 
are operating properly. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Internal Audit section is a key component of the 

assurance framework and therefore it is essential that this Committee 
monitor its performance to ensure that it is providing and effective 
service that offers value for money. 

 
2 Detail 

 
Background 
 
2.1 The Council subscribes to the CIPFA benchmarking club. CIPFA 

carries out benchmarking in a number of areas, one of which relates to 
internal audit. On an annual basis we provide information on the 
section relating to its: 

• Cost analysis 

• Audit coverage 

• Staffing – numbers, qualifications and pay 
 

2.2 A report is then produced (see Appendix 1) that sets out comparisons 
for actual performance from the previous financial year, in this case 
2008/09, and planned performance for the current financial year 
(2009/10) against all other unitary authorities who have contributed 
benchmarking information. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 35



CIPFA Benchmarking exercise of Internal Audit: 2009 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 24th November 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on Direct
[...]
t per Day £313 £298 £262.07 £287 £329

 (net to LA)

 Days per £'m 3.92 3.56 2.63 3.47 4.07

 Cost per £'m £1,225 £1,034 £824.14 £1,037 £1,224

2009/10

Swindon Average
Lower 

Quartile
Median

Upper 

Quartile

 Cost/auditor £'k

Pay  £41.2 £42.7 £37.7 £41.9 £46.2

Overheads  £10.6 £10.9 £7.7 £9.9 £12.5

Total  £51.8 £53.5 £46.8 £51.9 £56.9

 Days per Auditor 173 176 168 175 184

Cost per Day £291 £301 £265 £292 £329

 (Net to LA)

 Days per £'m 4.55 3.64 2.90 3.59 4.25

 Cost per £'m £1,324 £1,071 £822 £1,050 £1,296

Swindon

SECTION 5 - QUARTILE FIGURES

Page 17Page 58



Head of Internal Audit Update 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 24th November 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on Direct Dial No. 
01793 463940 or email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 

Purpose 
To present Members with a summary of the main issues arising from the Internal 
Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee meeting in September, and to 
update Members with regard to progress against the annual internal audit plan.  
 

 

Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it 
should seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework 
are operating properly. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Internal Audit section is a key component of the assurance 

framework and therefore it is essential that this Committee monitor its 
performance against the annual plan along with the implementation of 
agreed recommendations by Client departments.  

 
2 Detail 

 
Reports Issued 
 
2.1 Details of Internal Audit reports finalised since the September Audit 

Committee are set out in Appendix 1. The appendix sets out a summary 
of the audit recommendations made along with the overall risk 
assessment to the C

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2009

PRESENT:- Councillors Michael Dickinson (Chair), Des Moffatt (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Allsopp, Nick Martin, Mary Martin, Eric Shaw and Peter Stoddart

24.  Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 

25.  Public Question Time

No questions were asked under Standing Order 18. 

26.  Minutes

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 22th September 2009, be 
confirmed and signed.

27.  Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to in the 
items listed below on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.
 

Item No. Paragraph No. Minute No.
 

12 7 34

28.  Response to Major Incidents/Events

The Head of Civil Protection Unit and the Head of Business Continuity gave a 
presentation to the Committee on the main issues relating to the Corporate Risk 
(07): ‘Risk: Responses to Major Incidents / events is not fully effective’, the 
mitigating controls in place to reduce the risk to the Council, and how the 
effectiveness of the controls were monitored.  The presentation included information 
on:

 The main types of risks to the Community including transport, extreme 
weather, animal and human diseases, fuel crises and failures in national 
infrastructures such as utility companies, airports, and national incidents 
having local effects. 

 Assurance of the training, exercises and maintenance schedule and how the 
plans are continuously improved to reflect best practice and respond to new 
risks.

 Information on joint work with Partners, in particular the PCT, and with local 
parish councils to improve local community awareness and the ability for 



local responsibility.
 The current redrafting of the Business Continuity Policy and Strategy in 

conjunction with the Swindon Primary Care Trust to meet the requirements of 
the new British Standard BS 25999.

Resolved – 1) That the Head of Civil Protection Unit and Head of Business 
Continuity be thanked for their presentation.

2) That the report be noted.
3) That the Head of Civil Protection Unit and Head of Business Continuity 

arrange for a Members Training event and briefing session, to include Members’ 
responsibilities in relation to Business Continuity and Emergency Planning and how 
local knowledge can be utilised in relation to responding to incidents and future 
planning. 

29.  CAPITA Contract Management

In response to a request for further information at the meeting held on 
22nd September 2009, Sue Mendham (Partnership Manager) attended to present 
and answer questions on the level of penalties issued against Capita to date and 
details of waived penalties and the reasons for those penalties being waived.  Sue 
Mendham advised that the Council had received direct payments in penalties of 
£87,238, against a potential value of £293,857 (29.7%), but advised that where 
penalties had not been applied the Council had taken the decision on the basis that 
the value of remedial action that Capita had put in place was in excess of the level 
of penalty.  The Partnership Manager emphasised the seniority of the team making 
these decisions, and that such decisions were made in the context of the value for 
money of the whole contract, the quality of service, and the partnership relationship.   
Sue Mendham confirmed that the performance of the contract exceeded that in 
another Council where all penalties were always applied.  In addition, it was 
confirmed that the Council continued to discuss with Capita ongoing amendments to 
the contract to respond to changes in circumstances, including recognising and 
responding to the impact of the recession.

Resolved – 1) That the Committee noted the update and thanked Sue 
Mendham for attending the meeting to present the information.

2) That the Partnership Manager arrange for the Committee Members to 
receive information on the list of transformation activities which have taken place 
both inside and outside the Capita contract and an evaluation of their success and 
value. 

30.  Audit Committee Updates on Financial Accounts Processes

The Deputy Director of Finance (Darren Stevens) presented a report setting 
out the changes to the financial accounting standards and their impact for the 
Council’s financial statements and processes.  

Darren Stevens advised that since the publication of the report, the 
Consultation on Capital Regulations had been issued, which had confirmed that 
there would be no additional costs to the Council as a result of the way in which 
Untaken Leave, Leases and Fixed Assets were accounted for in the new Balance 
Sheet format. 

Resolved – 1) That the Committee note the contents of the report.
2) That the Committee supports the Finance Function in developing new 

methods of accounts closure procedures to improve the closedown process.



3) That the Committee notes the draft timetable for closing 2009/10 and the 
general timetable for international standards transition, and supports the Finance 
Function in obtaining all information required from departments to meet these 
timescales.

4) That the Deputy Director of Finance provide an update the Chair in March/ 
April 2010 on progress made to meet the new requirements. 

31.  External Audit Progress Report

Mr Martin Robinson and Mr Paul Benfield (Audit Commission) attended the 
meeting as the Council’s External Auditors, and presented the November 2009 
External Audit Progress Report, showing the timetable of External Audit work up to 
March 2010.  The Committee noted that it was currently the half-way point of the 
year between audits, and therefore there was little new to note in the report, accept 
the work currently being carried out on checking the underlying financial and other 
systems in preparation for the next audit. 

Resolved – That the Committee thank the External Auditors for attending the 
meeting and note the External Audit Progress Report as at November 2009.  

32.  CIPFA Benchmarking exercise of Internal Audit: 2009

The Head of Internal Audit presented a report summarising the 2009 
benchmarking exercise carried out by CIPFA with regard to the Council’s Internal 
Audit Service, in relation to its cost analysis, audit coverage and staffing numbers 
and qualifications.

The Committee noted that the audit coverage compared favourably with 
other unitary authorities in relation to strategic and operational risks, founded on a 
best practice approach of risk-based audits, and that the Council was able to 
account for additional coverage in relation to Housing Benefits and IT audits.  The 
section was well above average in terms of its qualifications and slightly above in 
terms of costs at the point of the survey.  The Committee welcomed differences to 
other unitary authorities, where this represented a better service tailored to local 
circumstances. 

Resolved – That the contents of the report be noted. 

33.  Head of Internal Audit Update

The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising 
the main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee in September 2009, and progress against the annual internal audit plan.  
The Committee noted that at the end of October 43% of the audit plan had been 
completed against a target of 47%, and that recruitment was in place for a new part-
time Schools Auditor to start early in 2010 and for the recruitment of an apprentice 
auditor, to bring the team up to full capacity.

Resolved – That the contents of the report be noted. 

34.  Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing the Committee with 
an update on the current position in relation to the agreed recommendations 
following the Internal Audit review of the Council’s Payroll system and the 
management response to those actions.  The next audit of the service was due to 



begin in December 2009 and would report in March 2010.  
Resolved – 1) That the report, and the management response to the key 

findings and recommendations of the audit review, be noted.
2) That the relevant Directors be requested to attend the next Audit 

Committee meeting to present an updated Management Response to the audit.
3) That the Draft Audit Report for the December 2009 audit of Payroll Service 

be presented to the meeting of the Audit Committee in April 2010 by the relevant 
Directors and Cabinet Member. 

4) That the Head of Internal Audit consider a report to track and escalate any 
actions or recommendations of Audit Reports which are outstanding or ongoing.


